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February 26, 2020

Applicant / Owner Case No. DIR-2019-3138-TOC-SPP
Manish Drona CEQA: ENV-2019-3193-CE

Drona Investments LLC Location: 162 — 166 North Douglas Street
160 Forrester Court South Westlake

Simi Valley, CA 93065 Council District: 1 — Cedillo

Neighborhood Council Westlake North
Community Plan Area: Westlake
Specific Plan: Central City West
Land Use Designation: Medium Residential
Zone: R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O
Legal Description: Lot 53, 54 oF Joseph Bayer’s
First & Lakeshore Boulevard
Tract

Last Day to File an Appeal: March 12, 2020
DETERMINATION

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.31, | have reviewed the
proposed project and as the designee of the Director of Planning, | hereby:

Determined based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section, 15332, and there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies

Approve with Conditions, a Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable
Housing Incentive Program Compliance Review, pursuant to the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.31, for a qualifying Tier 1 project with thirty-nine
(39) dwelling units, of which eleven percent (11%) or four (4) on-site units will be restricted
for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the following
base and three (3) additional incentives:



DRONA PALACE

39 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING (TOC)
166 N. DOUGLAS ST., LOS ANGELES, CA 90026

Project is located in Tier 1
Qualifies for Tier 1 incentives.

Edwin Mohabir
Architects
24979 constitution ave #1435

stevenson ranch, ca 91381
tel: 323-459-8809 . fax:661-789-3434

Seal:
Floor Level | 1 Bedroom | 2 Bedroom | 3 bedroom | Total H H H
749 TITLE SHEET 2nd Floor P P B Parkin d Red uction D enSIty Bonus ADDRESS/LEGAL INFORMATION
A0.1 SITE SURVEY 3rd Floor | 6 1 0 7 o Paring a. Increase in Number of Dwelling Units: Address: 168 N. Douglas Street, Los Angeles, CA 80026
AD2  PLOTPLAN 4thFloor | 6 1 ) 7 . Residentil Minimurm Perking Requirements., Tiers 1-3 - Roquired i. Tier 1 - 50% QI':N;( ;150-014412, 5160-014-013
" autumohxle perking for ak residential units in an Eligible Housing Lot Ar 2600 s.5. ki one
A0 BASEMENT PARKING fithloor |6 A i I (noljust the units), inclusive of disebled 112 Alloy 7.5%80" ot Lot: 53854 Map Reference: MB 11-93 yrm=ern
A1 FIRST FLOOR PARKING Sixth Raer | € 1 0 7 ,‘",‘,’;‘j,‘,";‘; is':m: :;fi'r‘:;%e vﬂfé; xﬁ'{ﬂm’ﬁ"ﬂ bﬂ:_:; follows: Total Lot Area for Density 10200 5., Tract: JOSEPH BAYER'S FIRST AND LAKESHORE BOULEVARD TR.
A20  SECOND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL TthFioor | 4 o i 5 for all asidantil units shall nat excsed 0.5 spaces per bedroorn. Density Factor 400 5.1, per DU GrossiLat Ares: SS00SE
Total 32 5 2 39 Density by Right 10200/400 =25.5 round u 26 units JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION
A21 THIRD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL Totl Parking Required §0% 1'!|yer ¥ lngrease = z’ 6x1.5 " 38 units '
Bedrooms | 32 S52=10 | 283=6 48 bedrooms 48 bedrooms x 0.50 = 24 parking Progosed Number of Units 39 Community Plan: Waestlake
A22 FOURTH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL fesi
Bicycle Parking Required | Parking Provided Total FAR i guee RlanfinglCommission o 1
A2 (FIRTHIEEOGR RESIDENTIAL Location [Prime] ADA JEVCS [Tandem [Comp |Total Increase ng:;rmtc"“m"i g;":’ Park h
A24 SIXTH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL Long term parking 1 per Unit 39 . .
Short torm 10% i 1st Level 14 |1 |o o 0 15 i. Tier 1 — Percentage increase of up to 40%, FLANNINGANDIZONING, INFORMATION
A25  SEVENTH FLOOR RESIDENTIAL Total Reguired 48 2nd Level 10 |0 |2 s 4 16 Allowable FAR per CW Specific Plan ar fL ,
A26  ROOFPLAN Provided: Total stalls provided 31 (Ao incroessiadd) oo di 4.2:1 Zoning: ow | :
2. ravide otal s provi ot area lass one story setback (see diagram) ~ 7350s.1. .
_______ AR = a 1 Zoning Informatian (Z1): 212352 LOS ANGELES STATE ENTERPRISE ZONE N
A30  EXTERIOR ELEVATION Cavered Ea; svround floor street loval.. sz Totalstandard | 24 | 1| 2 B N 27 FAR with aflowable increase = 7350x4.2 0870 s.1. 212452 Transit Priority AreaIn the Ciy of Los Angelds. ] Dl R é O\§- ]3 %5 PP'J] ac
Total compact 1 1 Gansral Plan Use: Medium Residantial
A EXTERIO ATIO .
RIOR ELEVATION Total Providad: a3 Total mndem 3 3 7.5 front yard 15" rear yard Hillside Grading Area Yas = l
A32 EXTERIOR ELEVATION hillside area from center of alley Specific Plan Area Central City West % ©o 9 i
&' slde yard Subarea North (Temple/ Beaudry Neighborhood District) ing or kRalid nefrence>
A4.0 7.5 mpl g
ERIEDING SECTION - aeone Special Land Uss / Zoning R4(CW)-75/3-0 pjordiredf o o
A-5.0 STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS NOTE: smr& sethack Praposed Use: Multi-famity Residential (IJ 9 0 o !
A5 STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS 1. No Guest Parking is required or provided = 19570 Zoning Height Alowed 75 T ED 36 &
2. This Proiect is Privately Funded i . - Floor Area Ration Allowad 31 a z> @ua
A52  STAIRPLANS AND SECTIONS . Ihis Project is Privately Funde §'side yard Density Aiowed 400s.f per DU % i 8 u . g :
< ) i
e y ouw o
3 Add |t|ona| Incentlves N er TOC #1 Project utilizes Base incentives for Density, Parking Reduction and FAR incraase Z @ 0 -
e O WO Zz o
" — - 3 additional incentives are requested for: Z < 3
2 (INCENTIVE #1- 20% OPEN SPACE REDUCTION]IE " I ] INCENTIVE #2 - HEIGHT INCREASE Bl LB | 1. 25% Redluction of one Side yard, DD: = 84 ey
i. Tiors 1 &2- Up to & 20% decrerss in required open space 1. Tier 1 and 2~ One additional story up to 11 additonal feet, 2.20% de_creese in required open space. [72 B 9 o
facuired Opan Space azonsd, To allow 85 feet 10 inches building height instead of 75 feet 3. Height increase by 11 feat. 8 <
2bedroom 125 stx8 8255t A B c Celoulate A-B-C D Calculate A-B-C-D =
3 bedroom 175 sf s, Aren of Exiak of Courls | Buslding Code Ar T (Zoning Cor
W Total r-qulrf:j M 75!»:-: INCENTIVE #8 - Side Yard Reduction (oﬁm'somﬁq mwag o :1'; \!Ienl Shafts Bm"gq. ft. * sgir’wa:}s, mqsq. tgg e
Hcpmnts & 15.35% reduction in the required open sp:ne dimensions) sqft sa.ft M?ﬁ.tms
Open Space Provided Front, Sida and Rear Yards: sq.ft sq.fL sq.fl sq.fi
Private Opmaoipm ?Ot ﬂicl° y 540 il 1950 8.f, &, Tier 1 - Up 1o & 25% decrease in the required width
geym ém;;.t "w:npg st foor perking 840 5., |m of depth of one individual yard or setback. 35t Fioor 1050 - N 1050 T 1050
Roat dack o at lovel 74951, 2nd Floor 5820 267 £ 5516 485 5031 3
Total Open spece provided 3584 5.1, 3rd Floor 5780 273 37 5470 485 4985
CW Specific Plan Com elculation
me o bor W amonien o space calouletion o et 4th Floor 5818 264 37 5517 485 5032
Rear yard per CW spacific plan M43, Sth Floor 5818 2684 37 5517 485 5032
R T o o gy S0+ 410 st 61 Floor D 1 7 il 5 5032
‘T:%:l t=<»rﬂmr>r;1 %;;n:pan S gfgg s.g. 7th Floor 5024 29 a7 4691 475 216
mon le] s,
{8) Aminimum of 10022uua fest per unit of the requirad useabls| Totel 35128 1628 22 3328 2900 30378
Open Space, as provided in Section 12.21 G of tha LAMC, shalt ZC Aroa Allowed w/ 5
provided as Comman Opan Space. Yards [ Front (West Side (South) | Rear (Fasti | Side (North) Zoning Code Floor Area 30,378 S.F. = 4,13 FAR TOC 40% increzse Chort
CONSULTANTS Facusst O Spacltc soron t provids 848 soars e f [ S E— — - - kot | | DRONAINVESTMENTS, LLC i
common Open space mstand of 100squm fsat required. . - ! v
i : = 76" Gloping lo | 101t 19’ 76 AREA BY OCCUPANCY ZONING CODE HEIGHT w/ TOC
c. Three mona ncentlves may granted ior projects that include at least 1% of P 2258 5. Lowest natural arade —
CIVIL ENGINEER: the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 15% of the base units for RZ_'MBSSW i Py Top of min roof Parapet 2200 160 FORRESTER AVE
Very Low Income Households, at least 30% of the base units for Lower Income Re- Accessory Gym 41051, Proposed Building Helght 442.00-356.50 856" SIM) VALLEY, CA 93065
Randy Chapman, P.E, | President Households, or at least 30% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate R2-"ccessory/raatidack 74951, Request 11 additional with TOC (75'+11)  86'0" max TEL(B05)233-2368
CCE Design Assoclates Inc, Income in a common interest development. .
450 Rosewood Avenue, Suite 202 | Camarillo, CA 83010 S:2|(Parking) 8025:47760 15,785 8., Revitlons:
tel: 805.738.5434 | dir: 805.320.5081 | cell; 818.720.5445 d No. Description Date
Developer to demde Level of Aord an ercntage BUILDING CODE INFORMATION:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE 111A-(1HR) (RESIDENTIAL), TYPE |A SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE
OCCUPANCY: Rz (RESIDENTIAL and Accessory Use, 52 {PARKING GARAGE)
SOILS ENGINEER: OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS: R2/S2 = 3HR SEPARATION
Advanced Geotechniques NO. OF STORIES: 7
3467 Qcean Blvd Sute C
Glendale, CA 91208
TEL: (818) 549-0330
SUBSECTLSITE PROJECT SUMMARY:

SURVEY:

Sam A. Soliven
The Land Surveyor
PO Box 11034
Brea, CA 92822

TEL: (714)376-7128
FAX: (714)599-9848

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

LEE & LEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC.
3550 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 480

LOS ANGELES, CA 80010

TEL: (213)351-0034

FAX: (213)351-0034

SYLEE@LEENLEE.NET

Misslng or invelld reference
Elle: \PARCF| MAP ndf

She&wﬁ APPLICATION AND PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR SIGNS, FIRE 8PRINLKER SYSTEMS, ELECTRICAL WORK, MECHANICAL WORK,
DEMOLITION WORK

PLUMBING WORK, GRADING
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL - FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY

-} (REMOVAL) (RECOMPACTION) (SITE GRADING), SHORING,
JGLASS GUARDRAILS

A 39 Unit Apartment within five levels Type 111A - one hour fire rated- over ane leve! of Type 1A residential.
Resldential abave is over a ane story and one basement Type 1 concrete gerage
Garage is separated from the residential with a 3 hour concrete slab,

OCCUPANCY: OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS: NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLIANT e
R2 RESIDENTIAL FLOORS THREE HOUR BETWEEN R2 452 | OBTAIN PLUMBING PERMIT =
52 PARKING GARAGE ONE HOUR BETWEEN A3 & R2 PAIOR TO INSTALLATION, Piewiloy
A3 RECREATION ROOM —
GOVERNING CODES: Tais:
2017 CITY OF LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS e
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBIING CODE TITLE 24, PART 2, VOLUME 142 a4 T
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE TITLE 24, PART 8
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE TITLE 24, PART 10

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED PER CFC 907.

2. TWO-WAY RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED PER LAFC 510. prowrs

8. ELEVATOR STANDBY POWER TQ BE PROVIDED PER CBC 1009.4.
4. SOLAR LOCATIONS TO BE APPROVED IN A SEPARATE PERMIT.

T-1.0

Nk bor commtnuction unt reviewsd, algnad, and datnd,
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DRONA PALACE
39 UNITS
166 N. DOUGLAS STREET

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
APN # 5180014012 & 013

Chert:
DRONA INVESTMENTS LLC

100 FORRESTER AVE,
S VALLEY, CA 83085
TEL: 505-233-2308

EMAIL: MANISHDROMA@GMAIL.COM
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SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR DRONA PALACE
166 N. DOUGLAS STREET

CITY GENERAL GRADING NOTES NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS ABBREVIATIONS VICINITY MAP
1. AL GRADED SLOPES SHALL BE PLANTED AND SPRINKLERED. 1. SEECECATON. AL WORK WIHAL THE PUSLC RIGHT-OF-AY SHAL CONFORM 10 T 5 AREA DRAN
LATEST EDITION AND SUPPLEMENTS OF STANDARD SPEGIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS oW BOTION OF WALL (AT GROUND)
2 STANDARD 12~INCH HCH BERN 1S REQUIRED AT TOP OF ALL BRADED SLOPES. GONSTRUCTON ADOPTED DY T, GOARD OF PUBLC JORKS OF B G OF 108 B BACK OF WALK S0,
ANGELES, AS MODIED BY THE CORRESPONDING SSUE OF STANDARD PLANS S-610. 06 BULDING
3 NO FLL SHALL BE PLACED UNTL THE SOLS ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE CITY @ CATCH BASH 4
GRADING INSPECTOR HAS NSPECTED AND APPROVED THE BOTTOU EXCAVATION, 2 CLAN REFERENCES THE IUPROVENENT CONSISTS OF WORK CALLED FOR ON THIS PLAN co CLEANOUT
CONC  CONCRETE
4. MAN-MADE FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A NNMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 00% o CORRUCATED NETAL PPE
AX IRY DENSITY NTHH 40 FET BELOW FNSH GRAOE D 03X OF AL DRY DERSITY 3 BEMOVALS R
DEEPER THAN 40 FEET BELOW FIVSH GRADE, LNLESS A LOWER RELATIVE COMPAC A REMOVE ALL EXISTNG IMPROVEMENTS THAT INTERFERE WTH THE CONSTRUCTION OF DS DOWN SPOUT 1
(NOT LESS THAN 90% OF NAX. DRY DENSITY) IS JUSTIFIED BY THE SOILS Emm THIS PROJECT, DF DUCTILE IRON PIPE '
B, ALL E¥ISTING PUBLIC UUITIES SHALL BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED BY QIHERS. ESMT T
5. TEMPORARY EROSON CONTROL TO BE NSTALLED BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 AND APRIL 15. £ EKSTING GRADE
OBTAN GRADING INSPECTDR'S AND DEPARTUENT OF PLBLIC WORKS APPROVAL OF 4. EXSING UTUTES: THE EMSTENCE, LOCATION, AND CHARACTERISTICS OF AL W OF WALK
PROPOSED PROCEDURES, UNDERGROLND TUITES KD STRUCTURES SHOW O THESE PLAS HAVE BEEN CaTANED FC FACE OF CURG 3
AVALABLE RECORD DATA. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS T0 TRE v FACE 0 WAL %
AoeuRAcY mn/oa cmmss OF SAD UTILTY INFORVATION. THE CONTRAGTDR P FIMSHED L \
SHALL THKE Ve PRECAUTONARY MEASRES 10 PROTECT THE FAGUITES SHOW A2 e i3 zemnfwr COMNECTION 1
J C SHOWN ON THI i ‘
PROJECT INFORMATION L FLOW LINE Bl von Wk A §
FROR 10 STARTNG CONSTRICTON, THE CONIRACICR SHALL UKCOMR AD ERFY THE i3 FIMSHED FLOOR o H
' OB_ADDRESS. / APH NABERS: OCATION AND ELEVATION OF ALL EXISTNG UTLITES T0 BE JONED, CROSSED, OR FG SHED 2
VANGH BRONA R T PIGALELED I CHPLCT R DISGREPANCY SHatL e SR bocey 1o THE_ ATTENTION OF Fs ACE a
DRONA IVESTUENTS, UG 108 eate oA soezh THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, OTHERWSE, CONTRACTOR ASSUMES SOLE AND GF GARAGE FINISHED FLOOR
165 FORESTER FROLE it CONPLETE RESPONSBILITY FOR ANY COSTS OR REPLACEMENT, RELOCATION, OR @ BREAK
SK) VALLEY, CA 03085 i G ADDITIGNAL COSTS OF CONSTRUCTION. 3 PONT
8062532386 it NY INVERT ELEVATION
5. SURVEY NONUMENT PRESERVATION IS REQUIRED AND SHALL INCLUDE SURVEY FELD NOTES I LOW PONT >
T e PER STANDARD PLAN NO, S-610 PART 1-28 SURVEYING. r LGHT %
! WH MANHOLE 7 ]
0 (D ASSOOATESANE. L [Gaici s 6. ANY LOT DRANNG INT0 THE STREET SHALL DO SO AT A CONGRETE DRIEWAY OR AN v PAVENENT o
450 ROSEWO0D AVE, SUTE 202 NET 5185 CUBC YARDS HEPROVED OUTLET STRUCIURE. e EORTIOF CONRCTION
CAMARILLO, CA 93010 (EXPORT) i i
805,730,434 7. N ADDITION TO THE CONSTRUCTION SHOWN HERECN, WORK REQUREL UNDER THIS PLAN RM R ELEVATION
WLL ALSC INCLUDE THE TONSTRUCTION OF PERMANENT TRENCH RESURFACNG N ALL ) ROOF DRAN
, AREAS WHERE UTIUTY LNES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED T0 SERVE THS e Tc T o R
CONDITIONS OF TRENCH BACKFIL AND RESURFACING W(L BE AS SPECIED © OF GRATE
ADVANCED GFOTECHMQUES EXCAVATION PERMI, i LA
g7 QMY BUID, SITE ¢ T TRANSFORMER
' B THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSPECTDR — LADOT SHALL BE NOTIRED THREE (3) WORKING DAYS w WATER METER
LLE I ADVANCE OF BEGRINNG WORK AT EACH TRAFFIC SGNAL CONTROLLED INTERSECTRN AT w WATER VALV DRAWING SHEET INDEX
(213) 488-2217,
SAM A, SOUVEN
THE LAND SURVEYOR 9 TED STREET TREES SHALL BE REPLACED WTH A 24" BOX TREE fF THEY 0O NOT v COVER SHEET
PO BOX 11034 suwww CONTACT THE DIVISION FOR TREE LOCATION., TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED Cc2 GRADING PLAN
BEA, TA 9200 QLOSER THAN 20° FROM EXSITING OR PROPOSED ELECTROUERS. c3 UTILTY PLAN B
.378.7123
10, IN THE EVENT OF DANAGE TO EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPNENT, THE CONTRACTOR cé EROSION CONTROL PLAN 1
SHALL MUEDATELY NOTFY HE TRAFIC SQUAL SUPERNTENDENT — LIOGT AT (213]
485-2261, DAMAGED EQUPHENT SHALL BE Y THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS
EIPENG D RPECIED BY THE TRAFFE SOV HAPECION BEPORE SO GREITS
ARE. ENERGIZED. MINIMUM WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS
. THE TENPORARY RENOVAL AND FERISTALATN OF TRATIC SGHAL EQUPET
NECESSITATED BY THE THE CONSTRUCTION WEANS CONSTRUCTING, CLEARING, GRADING OR EXCAVATION THAT RESULT IN
N SOL DISTURBANCE. CONSTRUCTION INGLUDES STRUCTURE TEARDOWN. (DENOLITION). IT DDES

SOILS ENGINEER / GEOLOGIST CERTIFICATION

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REMEWED AND CONFORMS TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF SOILS ENGNEERNG
/ GEOLOGIC REPORTS DATED

TRE COST THEREOF SHN.I.BEC!NSDEREDAS NQ.UDEDNTHEOTHERWK
FOR WHICH BYD ITEMS ARE ENTERED,

12 STANDARD SPEUF‘CATID(S FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION {LATEST EDITION AND

SUPPLEMENTS] THE CORRESPONDING ISSUE OF STANDARD PLAN S-610 WL BE
SATISFACTORY FCR THE REMANDER OF THE TRAFFIC EQUIPMENT.

LEGEND

ASHALT BERM
BLOCK/RETAMING WALL
BULDNG

ROT RCLUDE ROUTINE MANTENANCE TO MANTAN OQIGNAL UNE AND CRADE, HYDRAUUIC
CAPACITY, OR ORIGINAL PURPOSE OF FACLITY; EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION ACTIW

TO IMMEDIATELY PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY: IN
N EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL OR CONSTRUCTION WASTE 1O STW
WATER; MECHANICAL PERMIT WORK; OR SIGN PERMIT
{OFDER MO, 01-1B2, NPDES PERMIT NO. CASO04001 —PART §5: DEFINITONS)

1. ERODED SEDIMENTS AND POLLUTARTS SHALL BE RETANED ON SITE AND SHALL NOT BE
gms*mg{) FROM THE SITE VIA SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRANS, NATURAL
AINAGE .
2. STOCKPEES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED WATERIALS SHALL BE
COVERED AND/OR PROTECTED FROM BENG TRANSFORTED FROM THE SITE BY WND OR

TER.
3 FURLS, DLS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATBHPLS M\JS\’ BE STDED N ACCORDANGE
WTH THEIR LISTNG AND SHALL NOT CONTAUNATE THE NOR THE SURFACE WATERS.
ALL APPROVED TOXIC STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO E PRQTECTED FROM THE WEATHER
SPULS WUST BE CLEANED UP MHEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY AND SHALL NOT
BE WASHED INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM,
4. NON-STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLE WASHING AND ANY OTHER
ACTMTY SHALL BE CONTAINED ON THE PRO.ECT SITE,
EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY OR ANY.
ORAINAGE SYSTEN, PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO RETAN CONCRETE WASTE ON-STE
ll. IT CAN BE APPROPRIATELY DISPQSED OF OR RECYCLED,
6. TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION -RELATED SOLID WASTES MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A
OOVEIED RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF STORM WATER AND DISPERSAL BY

7 SEDIMEN]S AND OTHER MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE
IC. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABLIZED SO AS TO

i

14 2\
DR-L014 - 313§-Toc- PP

——— B O oaveur BT SEDRENTS FRO BENG OEFUSTED NID T STREET/PUBLC WAYS. ACCOENTAL
LN DEPOSITIONS MUST BE_ SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND WAY NOT BE WASYED DOWN BY RAN
SOLS ENGNEER DATE e OR BY ANY OTHER MEANS,
[ 6  RETENTION BASNS OF SUFFICENT SIZE SHALL BE PROVDED TO STORM WATER
A e R KRG O STE AND SHALL BE ROPERLY LOCKTED 16 GOLLECT ALL TES ThRY STE NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
f— e — 3 OF STORM. WATER RUNOFF ON-SITE IS NOT FEASELE DUE TO SITE
EoLoasT AT _=r = i E g&%ﬂﬁ%n&w AT G COVVEYED 10 NE SERLET AN T, STORN DRA SYSTDN g?NnggT?‘RML%SO 02%‘%},‘;’? ﬁ%@&mﬁg SLER0) Know what's below.
—_—w —a WATER UNE AND WATER WETER PROVDED THAT AN APPROVED FILTERING SVSTBI 15 INSTALLED AND MANTANED ON-SITE -
DURNG THE CONSTRUCTION DURATION. UNDERGROUND WORK FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATICN OF Call before you dig.
UNDERGROUND UTILITES
NO. REVISION BY | NO. REVISION BY | DATE DECEMEBER, 2018 SHEET
P 2 o CCE DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC. DRONA PALACE
SoNER | Rome 420 Racauood Avera, Sute 202 APN #5160-014-012 & 013
A A Camnarilio, CA 93010
2 2 e o P COVER SHEET C1
A A 166 N. DOUGLAS STREET
AN Fa\ RANDY CHAPMAN, PE. LLOS ANGELES, CA 90026 OF x SHEETS

11
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Know what's below,
Call before you dig.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT)

s - »
2 FILTY ANp
CESHUKE DOTTRVARY 7RACT

‘ Mo 11 - 83 S

GRADING CONSTRUCTION NOTES / LEGEND

10

HARDSCAPE, INSTALL MATERIAL ON 4" AGGREGATE BASE. SEE ARCHITEGTURAL PLANS FOR PRODUCT
SPECIFICATION, PRODUCT TO BE 4° P.C.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES STANDARD PLAN S-440-4, CASE 2 "W" PER PLAN. 00
NOT CONSTRUCT PRIOR TO OBTAINNG "A" PERMIT FROM CITY OF LOS ANGELES.

CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK PER OITY OF LOS ANGELES STANDARD PLAN S-444-0,

CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALL PER SEPARATE PERNIT. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETALS. ELEVATIONS
SHOWN HEREON REFLECT SO ELEVATION AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF RETANNG WALL.

SAWCUT EXISTNG PAVENENT, REPLACE EXSTING CURB & GUTTER AS REQUIRED PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES
STANDARD PLAN S-410-2, TYPE C.

CONSTRUCT LANDSCAPE AREA PER ARCHITECTURAL / LANDSCAPE FLANS.
IiLﬂX{STRUCT RAISED TREATMENT FLANTER 80X, SEE UTUTY PLAN. SIRUCTURAL WALLS PER ARCHITECTURAL
ANS.

CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK CUTLET STRUCTLRE PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES STANDARD PLAN S-320-0, "W'=3.
CUT/FILL TRANSITION UINE.

ICRONOIONORONONONCHC)

FOUNDATION OVEREXCAVATION LIMIT. REMOVE AND RECOMPACT TO A DEPTH OF 5 FEET, RECOWPACT S04
TO NINMUM 90X PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

CONSTRUCT DEEPENED FOOTING. SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DETALS,

GRADING NOTES

5

>

I

CONSTRUCT STEM WALL AT BUILOING PERIMETER WHERE ADJACENT TO SO CONSTRUCT 8° NINMUM CLEAR SPACE FROM
FINISHED SO GRADE TO BULDING WAL

MPROVEMENTS WTHIN QITY OF LOS ANGELES PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, ICLUDING (BUT NOT EXCLUSIVE OF) FENCES, DRIVEWAYS,
AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS Wil REQUIRE SUBSEQUENT PERMITS FRON THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES BUREAU OF ENGREERING,

RETANNG WALLS LOCATED CLOSER TG THE FROPERTY LINE THAN THE HEKHT OF THE WALL SHALL BE BACKFILLED NOT LATER
THAN 10 DA: CONSTRUCTION OF THE WALL AND NECESSARY STRUCTURAL SUPFORTING MEMBERS UNLESS
RECOMMENDED OTHERWISE BY RESPONSIELE ENGINEER.

ADA HANDRAILS, PARKING SINS, AND PARIONG STRIPING ARE PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ARE SHOWN HERECN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY,

TOP OF WALL CALLOUTS REPRESENT TOP OF RETANED SURFACE AND DO NOT INCLUDE WALL FREEBOARD AS SHOWN ON
DETALS, BOTTOM OF WALL CALLOUTS REPRESENT FACE OF WALL AT FINISHED SURFACE.

1 2

QWLA0\- 3135-Tor. 599

AT B11 A MMMUM OF 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING
UNDERGROUND WORK FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATION OF —— 2 >
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ; SCALE 1" = 10 FT
A = X — S i G CCE DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC. APN?#E%%AOTQIE)%E o1
/A A DESIGNER RC/EB ( (C ‘fm :amw' Sute 202 A -
2 Q o e S | [ - GRADING PLAN c2
= 2 166 N. DOUGLAS STREET
RANDY CHAFMAN, P.E. LOS ANGELES, CA 80026 OF X SHEETS




OOMESTIC WATER
(SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

CONTRACTOR TO NOTFY USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT)
AT 811 A MINMUM OF 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING
UNDERGROUND WORK FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATION OF
UNDERGROUND UTILTIES

-

RRIGATION NG
(SO FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

e TEATHENT L

A={B5 SF

%ﬂ \ \ TEEATIEJT M%ﬂ-\

TRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVCE
(SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

DOMESTIC BACKFLOW DEVICE
(SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY}

SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
FOR CONTNUATION MITHIN
BUILDING TO PLANTERS

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES / LEGEND

INSTALL 6° HOUSE COMNECTION VCP PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES STANDARD S-110-1, PROFLE

— & — (1) TIE A" LENGTH AND SLOPE PER PL

WSTALL SEWER WYE, SZE AND NVERT PER PLAN, CINTRACTCR TO VERIFY INVERT ELEVATION
(2) A PPE CONDITION PRIOR T0 NSTALLATION,

@ INSTALL SEWER CLEANOUT TO GRADE PER GITY OF LOS ANGELES STANDARD PLAN S-164-0,
INVERT PER PLAN,

@ CONNECT TO EXISTING WYE. CONTRACTOR TQ VERFY INVERT ELEVATION AND PIPE CONDITION
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

— 5D — (2} WSTALL PVC SOR 35 STORM DRAN, SZE, SLOPE, AND LENGTH PER PLAN.

@ CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK DUTLET STRUGTURE PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES STANDARD PLAN
§-320-0, "W'=3.

@ INSTALL RAISED TREATMENT PLANTER BOX PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES LID MANUAL

UTILITY NOTES

L

BACKFILLNG AND COMPACTION FOR ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTNG INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR STORM DRAN AND SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION
PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK, ALL WORK FOR STORM DRAN AND SANITARY SEWER NSTAU.ATI(N S'MLL KC!N AT ™
OOWNSTREAM CONNECTION PONT, THIS WAL ALLOW FOR ANY

THE INSTALLATION OF THE ENTIRE LINE. IF THE CCNTRAC]U? FALS T0 BEGN AT THE

PONT AND WORKS UPSTREAN, HE SHALL PROCEED AT HIS QWN RISK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ADRISTHENTS NECESSARY.

ALL WORK ON-SITE AND IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, SHALL CONFORM TO THE QTY OF L0S
STANCARDS ANG REQUIRENENTS, NOTE THE REQUIREMENT OF ADDITIONAL PERMITS TD BE OGTANED ar HE Ty
LOS AMGELES PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEWNG DONE N THE RIGHT-DF-WAY.

GENERAL UTILTES. PROVIDE 67 MINIMUM BETWEEN PIPES
CROSMG ELECTRICAL LINS HORZONTALLY IND 12" MINMUM BETREEN PARALLEL. PIPES CROSSING ELECTRICAL

FOR UTIUTY MATERIALS AND TYPES, SEE THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

WATER UNES SHALL BE 12" MINIMUM ABOVE SANITARY SEWER UME AT ALL CROSSINGS.

MININUM COVER FOR WATER LMES IS 10 FEET,

WATER LINES SHOWN HERECN FOR REFERENCE. SEE PLUMBING PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

')_,b a1

R

De-2012-2)35-Tec - TP

a 5 10 20 ¥

SCALE 1" = 10 FT

REVISION REVISION By | DATE DECEMBER, 2018
SCALE
DESIGNER RCBB
JOB NO 2018-005¢

[ 0 S D N

[ [ o e

CCE DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC.

450 Rosewood Avenue, Suite 202
Camarilia, CA 93010
P1805.736.6434
www.coadesignassociates.com

RANDY CHAPMAN, P.E.

DRONA PALACE St
APN #5160-014-012 & 013
UTILITY PLAN C3

166 N. DOUGLAS STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 OF X  SHEETS
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EROSION CONSTRUCTION NOTES / LEGEND

(Z=5) FRER ROLS PER CASOA GNP SE-S. SEE DETAL X / SHEET €5
(gb@ (S10) MET PROTECTION PER CASOA BUP SE10. SEE DETAL X / SHEET €5
I]II]D]]DHI]@ STADLZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE / EXIT PER CASOA BMP TC-1, SEE DETAL X / SHEET

fel

1o

o

16 4

fé }!m‘ 55

}m J%g‘p\ﬂ BAY GRAVEL BAG BERM PER CASOA BMP SE-8 (ACCEPTABLE SUBSTIUTE FOR FIBER ROLLS)
R, i Al

1;_,3' iAK JHME‘R\“': :ﬁfm '/ng\ STREET SWEEPING AND VACUUMNG PER CASOA BWP SE-7

im ) [ENEVY F\m{w) | (WE-1) e EROSON CONTROL PER CASOA 60 ¥E-1

: / )

m J AN . (153) ENTRAKCE / QUTET THE WASH PER CASGA BP TC-3

\\\

ANY AND ALL APPUCABLE CASQA NON-STORMWATER BMPS (INCLUSIVE OF NS—1 THROUGH
NS-16)

@ MY?MWWMWYM(MUW—'W
Wi-10,

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

mmcmmmomommmormwnomwmxmmwn:
WTRABTNASWCATBJM

1. ALL GRADED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE HYDROSEED EROSION CONTROL. HYDROUSEEDING TO EXTERD § FT BEYOND
DAYLIGHT LIES.

2 EQUIPMENT AND FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE WADE A\ AT AL TAES DURNG THE
SM mmmmmusmmmmmmm ATOMMTLOCAMTOFAWTA‘I‘E
RAPID CONSTRUGTION OF

3, DEVCES SHOWN ON PLAN SHALL NOT BE LIOVED OR MODIED WTHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE RESIDENT
ENGINEER,

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL EROSION CONTROL DEWICES TO WORKING ORDER AFTER EACH RUNOFF
PRODUCING RANFALL.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NSTAL ADDITIONAL FROSION CONTROL MEASURES DUE TO UNCOMPLETED GRADNG
OPERATIONS OR UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH WAY ARISE.

8, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC
TRESPASS ONTO AREAS WHERE MPOUNDED WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITHON,

7. AL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PROWOED PER THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN SHALL BE INCORPCRATED

LY AREAS AROUND THE PROJECT PERIMETER MUST DRAIN AWAY FROM THE FACE OF THE SLOPE AT THE
MUSWWUNMODAY.

4 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ARE TO REMAN IR PLACE UNTL HYDROSEEDED AREAS ARE ESTABUSHED
A0 NO EROSKON 1S EVIDENT,

10. mmmwmunmm DRAINAGE DEVICES SHOMN SHALL BE N PLACE AT
T}EEN)GH{WNGDA WHEN THE 43 HOUR FORECAST OF RAIN PROBABRLITY IS 40X AND MAINTAINED
DURING THE RANY SEASON FROM DCTOBER 15TH TO APRIL 15TH OF THE SUCCEEDNG YEAR

1. EROSION CONTROL DEWCES MUST BE IN PLACE DURING THE ASOME STATED PERIONL
12, CLEAN OUT MUD ANO SLT AFTER EACH RAN OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR.

13 THE LOCATIONS OF THE GRAVEL BAGS AS SHOWN WAY VARY DUE TQ THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL
GRAVEL BAGS MAY BE REQUIRED AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR

14 FERRMSIMYHMNMWWMMMPMISNBEPMW
AND SHALL BE PLACED BY wmmn.so.mwsmw:wumwmso
FOOTNTERVMS.
1S, PLACE NRAR FILTER FABRIC INSERT INTO CATCH BASN OPENING AND PROTECT WITH GRAVEL BAGS (BNP SE-10)
MO
n:mmmumormeammmmm NTMESEPLANSARETDO‘I‘AMMYM
ARE SUBJECT TO REVISIONS AS DETERMINED BY THE RESIDENT INSPECTOR OR THE CITY ENGINEER. ACTUAL EROSKON
mmmmmmmnimﬂmunﬁm1mcmsmm
ST, DEBRIS, AND MUD SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM ALL EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES

WARRANT.
EADlRANTUDESATIS-’ACIINWTHEmTl@ECTM THE OITY MAY CONDUCT REGULAR SITE INSPECTIONS
ASSESS CHANGNG CONDITIONS AND DETERMINE THE NECESSITY OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL MEASURES.

l‘ 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO INSTALL ALL EROSION CONTROL FACIITIES AS SHOWN ON THE
mmmmmmwmmnuuwmuwmwmmum
2 MN‘TACTPER&NW EROSION CONTROL 1S THE CONSTRUCTION SUPERNTENDENT INDICATED

24 HOUR CONTACT TELEPHONE NUNBER: 112

) 2|
D20 14 -3135-30C§7F

Know what's below,
Call before you dig.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT)
AT B11 A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNNG [ S ) 20 ¥
UNDERGROUND WORK FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATION OF =", d
UNDERGROUND UTUTIES SCALE 1" = 10 FT

Z REVISION BY Z REVISION BY ::AT:EDEGEMBER.ZWB CCE DESIGN ASSOCIATES, |NC_ DRONA PALACE SHEET

N A DESGNER | ROEB O Rmnoog ey Sk 20 APN #5160-014-012 & 013

2 2 e P EROSION CONTROL PLAN c4
A A 166 N. DOUGLAS STREET

A A RANDY CHAPMAN, P.E. LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 oF X SHEETS




Base Incentives

a.

Residential Density. A fifty percent (50%) increase in the maximum density to
permit thirty-nine (39) units in lieu of twenty-six (26) base units otherwise permitted.

Floor Area Ratio. A forty percent (40%) FAR increase to allow 5.18:1 in lieu of
3.7:1, and to permit up to 38,073 square feet of floor area.

Parking. A reduction in LAMC required parking to allow a half (0.50) parking space
per bedroom to allow a minimum of twenty-four (24) parking spaces.

Additional Incentives:

a.

Height: on-menu eleven foot (11’) height incentive to allow up to 11-feet of
additional building height to permit a building height of 85-feet, 10-inches in lieu
of 75-feet otherwise allowed;

Northerly Side Yard: on-menu twenty-five percent (25%) reduction of the
northerly side yard to allow 7-feet, 6-inches width in lieu of 10-feet otherwise
required.

Open Space Reduction: on-menu twenty percent (20%) reduction of the required
open space to allow 3,534 square feet in lieu of 4,175 square feet otherwise
required.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C, | have reviewed the proposed project and as the designee
of the Director of Planning, | hereby:

Approve with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review for the construction, use
and maintenance of a thirty-nine (39) unit apartment building with thirty-one (31) parking
spaces within the Central City West Specific Plan.

Adopt the attached Findings.

DIR-2019-3138-TOC-SPP
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Transit Oriented Communities Conditions

1.

Site Development. Except as modifies herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stampede Exhibit “A,”
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans shall be made without prior
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Division, and written approval by
the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor
deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provision of the municipal code or the
project conditions.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum thirty-nine (39) dwelling
units and four (4) on-site restricted dwelling units accessible to Extremely Low-Income (ELI)
households.

Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted affordable
units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be consistent
with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a
covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA) to make four (4) dwelling unit available to Extremely Low-Income
Households, for rental as determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a
period of 55 years. In the event the applicant reduces the proposed density of the project,
the number of required set aside units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section
12.22A.31 to the satisfaction of HCIDLA and in consideration of the project's AB2556
Determination. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of
HCIDLA. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of
City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with any monitoring
requirements established by the HCIDLA. The project shall comply with the Guidelines for
the Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and
with any monitoring requirements established by the HCIDLA. Refer to the Transit Oriented
S5tfdxzCommunities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program Background and Housing
Replacement (AB 2556 Determination) sections of this determination.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The FAR shall be limited to 4.2:1 or 30,378 square feet as shown
in Exhibit A.

Height. The TOC Project shall not exceed 85-feet, 10-inches in height, as measured from
grade to the highest point of the roof parapet.

North Side Yard. A twenty-five percent (25%) reduction in the north side yard shall allow a
minimum of 7-foot, 6-inch side yard.

Automobile Parking for Residential Uses. The project shall provide a minimum of twenty
four (24) parking spaces consistent with TOC Tier 1 parking reductions.

Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units should
increase, or the composition of such units should change (i.e. the number of bedrooms, or
the number of units made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled Persons), or the
applicant selects another Parking Option (including Bicycle Parking Ordinance) and no other
Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no modification of this determination

DIR-2019-3138-TOC-SPP
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10.

11.

12.

shall be necessary, and the number of parking spaces shall be re-calculated by the
Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth above.

Bicycle Parking. The TOC Project shall provide four (4) short-term bicycle parking spaces
and thirty-nine (39) long-term bicycle parking spaces on-site consistent with LAMC 12.21
A.16

Open space. The TOC Project shall provide a minimum of 3,534 square feet of open space
in lieu of 4,175 pursuant to a 20% open space reduction incentive.

Landscaping. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project equivalent
to 10% more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance
Guidelines “O”. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational
facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system,
and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape
architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City
Planning.

Central City West Specific Plan Conditions

13.

14.

15.

16.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,”
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Municipal
Code, the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.

No certificate of occupancy for a multiple-family residential or Mixed Use Project which is
subject to applicable housing provisions of this Specific Plan shall be issued prior to the
issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the Extremely Low-Income dwelling units
required pursuant to this Subsection.

Trees. There shall be a minimum of thirty-nine (39) trees planted in compliance with Section
C.2 of Appendix D in the Specific Plan, of which a minimum of 20 shall be provided on-
site. Trees shall be a minimum of twelve (12) feet in height and three (3) inches in caliper at
the time of planting. Final landscape plans shall show the location, height, and caliper of all
trees. Trees that cannot be accommodated on-site shall be provided through the payment
of the In-Lieu Fee — Development Tree Planting Requirement, as specified in Article 2,
Chapter VI, Section 62.177(b)(1) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code for each tree to be
planted off-site. The first priority for the location of off-site plantings shall be within the
Specific Plan, and second, within the Westlake Community Plan Area, subject to the
acceptance of a donor site. A receipt showing proof of payment shall be provided at the time
of Building Permit Clearance. In the event that the number of dwelling units should be
reduced, then no modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of
trees shall be recalculated based upon the Specific Plan requirement of one tree per unit.

Inclusionary Housing Requirements. In concert with the Transit Oriented Communities
(TOC) Program, Government Code Section 65915 and Section 11.C.2.f of the Central City
West Specific Plan, the Project shall provide, a restricted on-site set aside of at least four
(4) units or 11% for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households for a period of 55 years.

DIR-2019-3138-TOC-SPP
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17.

18.

19.

20.

Deed Restriction. Extremely Low-Income dwelling units shall be evidenced by a deed
restriction, which reserves and maintains the affordability of the required dwelling units for
the life of the dwelling units. The deed restriction shall also state that rent levels cannot
exceed those specified in Section 11, Subsection E of the Central City West Specific Plan.

Notice Requirements. A notice of the availability of Extremely Low-Income dwelling units
required pursuant to this Section shall be caused to be published by the Project Applicant
in at least two (2) local newspapers, at least one of which shall be a Spanish language
newspaper, and one newspaper of citywide circulation, for a period of no less than 30 days
prior to the occupancy of any of the Project's units. The Project Applicant shall also post a
notice of availability, in English and Spanish, on the Project lot or lots for a period of no less
than 30 days prior to the occupancy of any of the Project's units.

Oil Drilling Districts The subject site is designated and classified as being in the “O” Qil
Drilling District. The regulations and restrictions of Article 3, Chapter 1 of the LAMC shall
apply to all land so designated and classified, and the classification is indicated on Map Nos.
2and3

Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from
view. The transformer, if located in the front yard, shall be screened with landscaping.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting
issuance of a permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and approval
by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building permit
by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department of City Planning
staff “Plans Approved”. A copy of the Plans Approved, supplied by the applicant, shall be
retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

DIR-2019-3138-TOC-SPP
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26.

27.

28.

29.

Department of Water and Power. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) for compliance with LADWP’s Rules
Governing Water and Electric Service. Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made
subsequent to this determination in order to accommodate changes to the project due to the
under-grounding of utility lines, that are outside of substantial compliance or that affect any
part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director, shall
require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional
review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with and the intent of these conditions shall be to the satisfaction
of the Department of City Planning.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.
Applicant shall do all of the following:

(i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack,
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the
entittement, the environmental review of the entittement, or the approval of
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

(i) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
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cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entittement, or take any other action. The City retains the
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding,
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.

DIR-2019-3138-TOC-SPP
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

This TOC Project includes the construction, use and maintenance of a 30,378 square foot multi-
family apartment building with thirty-nine (39) units including four (4) on-site restricted dwelling
units accessible to Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households. The site will provide thirty-one (31)
automotive parking spaces, four (4) short-term bicycle parking spaces and thirty-nine (39) long-
term bicycle parking spaces. The Project includes 3,534 square feet of open space, including
1,950 square feet of private open space, a 640 square foot recreation room, a 410 square foot
gym and a 749 square foot roof deck. The Project includes a 206 square foot landscaped front
yard and 644 square foot landscaped rear yard are included as open space. The proposed 85-
foot, 10-inches in height building will include seven-stories of residential units over one level of
at grade parking.

The site qualifies for Tier 1 Transit Oriented Communities Housing Program incentives and is
within 2,650 feet of a Major Transit Stop at the intersection of Temple Street and Douglas Street,
where the Metro Local Lines #14, #10 and #53 intersect. At the time the application was filed for
the project, the bus schedules indicated a local service at a peak service interval of 7.6 minutes
and 10 minutes respectively.

The Project seeks a fifty percent (50%) density increase, forty percent (40%) increase in Floor
Area Ratio and a reduced parking ratio to allow a half space per bedroom - consistent with the
Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a qualifying Tier
1 site. The Projectincludes a total of thirty-nine (39) dwelling units, of which eleven percent (11%)
or four (4) on-site restricted units for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) occupancy for a minimum period
of 55 years, with the following three (3) additional incentives:

a. Height: on-menu eleven foot (11’) height incentive to allow up to 11-feet of additional
building height to permit a building height of 85-feet, 10-inches in lieu of 75-feet otherwise
allowed;

b. Northerly Side Yard: on-menu twenty-five percent (25%) reduction of the northerly side
yard to allow 7-feet, 6-inches width in lieu of 10-feet otherwise required.

c. Open Space Reduction: on-menu twenty percent (20%) reduction of the required open
space to allow 3,534 square feet in lieu of 4,175 square feet otherwise required.

The site includes two (2) contiguous lots within the Hillside Area. The lot dimensions are 80-feet
along Douglas Street with a uniform depth is 120-feet. The gross lot area is 10,200 square feet,
which includes 600 square feet from the half alley for the purposes of calculating density and
setbacks. The net buildable area of the project site is 7,350 square feet or a maximum floor area
of 38,073 square feet.

The site is located within the Westlake Community Plan Area, which prescribes a Medium
Residential General Plan Land Use. The site is in the R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O Zone, which allows a
75 foot height limit and a 3.7:1 Floor Area Ratio. The TOC incentive program for the Project
allows for an FAR increase of forty percent or 5.18:1 FAR and the project is allowed a height
increase up to 11 foot.

The parcel is an infill site, substantially surrounded by urban land uses such as multiple family
apartment buildings on all sides of the project site. Furthermore, the multi-family housing projects
dominate and defined the character of the area. The surrounding neighborhood is fully developed
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with streets, sidewalk, gutter, sewer and street trees. The properties along the rear and side yard
of the project are similarly zoned R4(CW)75/3.7-0O.

The project has frontage along Douglas Street of 80 feet. To the rear of the Project site, there is
a 15 foot wide alley.

Douglas Street is a Local Street Standard, with a right-of-way width of 60 feet and a roadway
width of 36 feet, the street is improved with a roadway, sewer, gutter and curb.

HOUSING REPLACEMENT (AB2556 DETERMINATION)

On September 27, 2014 Governor Jerry Brown signed Assembly Bill (AB) 2222, as amended by
AB2556 on August 19, 2016, to amend sections of California’s Density Bonus Law (Government
Code Section 65915). AB 2556 requires applicants of Density Bonus projects files as of January
1, 2015 to demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement provisions which require
replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of application of a Density Bonus
project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding the application of
the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have been subject to a recorded covenant,
ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very
low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control; or occupied by Low, Very Low
Income Households.

Pursuant to the AB 2556 a Determination made by the Housing and Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA) is not required for vacant lots and do not have to be considered in
replacement calculation, therefore the HCIDLA AB2556 determination is not required.

FINDINGS

The proposed Project is a thirty-nine (39) unit apartment building including four (4) on-site
restricted dwelling units accessible to Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households, thirty-one (31)
parking spaces, four (4) short-term bicycle parking spaces and thirty-nine (39) long-term bicycle
parking spaces. The Project includes 3,534 square feet of open space, including 1,950 square
feet of private open space, a 640 square foot recreation room, a 410 square foot gym, a 749
square foot roof deck. The Project includes a 206 square foot landscaped front yard and 644
square foot landscaped rear yard.

CENTRAL CITY WEST SPECIFIC PLAN FINDINGS

1. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards,
and provisions of the specific plan.

a. Use. The use and area regulations of the R4(CW) Multiple Dwelling Category are pursuant
to Section 6.F for lots within the Central City West Specific Plan, which states that use and
area regulation shall be pursuant to the R4 Zone Category as specified in Section 12.11
of the LAMC.

The site is in the R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O Zone in the North Temple/Beaudry Subarea on Map
No. 2 and has a General Plan Land Use designation of Medium Residential. Pursuant to
LAMC 12.11 and the R4(CW) Multiple Residential Category, the proposed multiple family
residential housing project with thirty-nine (39) dwelling units is a permitted use in the
R4(CW) Zone as shown on Map Nos. 2. Therefore, a multiple family housing use is
permitted on the site.
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b. Area Regulation Pursuant to LAMC 12.11 For R4

1. Front Yard. Section 6.F.1 of the Specific Plan states that the area regulations of
the R4 Zone, as specified in LAMC Section 12.11 “R4 Multiple Dwelling Zone,”
shall apply to all lots in the R4(CW) Category within the Specific Plan area. LAMC
Section 12.11 C states that the front yard setback in the R4 Zone shall comply with
the 15-foot front yard setback required in the R3 Zone as specified in LAMC
Section 12.10 C.1.

In this case, an area exception for the front yard setback is utilized for a front yard
reduction for a sloping lot pursuant to LAMC section 12.22 C.6, which states
“‘where the elevation of the ground at a point fifty (50) feet from the front lot line
and midway between the side lot lines differs ten (10) feet or more from the curb
level, the front yard need not exceed fifty (50) percent of that required in the zone."
As shown on Exhibit A, the subject project demonstrates a front yard that is 7 feet
and 6 inches which is half of the front yard required by the zone. Therefore, the
project complies.

2. Side Yards —There shall be a side yard on each side of said building of not less
than five feet, except that for a building more than two stories in height, one foot
shall be added to the width of such side yard for each additional story above the
second story, but in no event shall a side yard of more than 16 feet in width be
required.

The subject Project results in a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet for the
proposed seven-story building. As such to project provides a south side yard of
10 feet, which is consistent with the requirements pursuant to the zone. The north
side yard as shown on Exhibit A is 7 feet, 6 inches, which is permissible with the
25% reduction of the individual north side yard pursuant to TOC Housing Program
Incentive. Therefore, the project complies.

3. Rear Yard — There shall be a rear yard of not less than 15 feet in depth. For a
building more than three stories in height, one foot shall be added to the depth of
such rear yard for each additional story above the third story, but such rear yard
need not exceed 20 feet.

As shown on Exhibit A, the Project is seven stories in height and required a rear
yard setback of nineteen 19 feet, as measured from the centerline of the adjacent
15-foot alley. As such, the rear yard setback as shown on Exhibit A satisfies the
minimum rear yard setback requirement.

c. Height. Pursuant to Section 8.A1, Urban Design Requirements of the Central City West
Specific Plan states that the maximum permitted height of a building or structure on a lot
within the Specific Plan area shall be as shown by the height designation on Map No. 2 in
Section 6. E. of this Specific Plan.

Section 8A.1 of the Central City West Specific Plan, the project site is located on Map No.
2 and designated as R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O. Therefore, the maximum height permitted by the
Central City West Specific Plan is 75 feet. The project requests an Additional Incentive
pursuant to the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program for an 11-foot increase in the
maximum allowable building height. In conjunction with the incentive program, an
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additional 11 feet allows a maximum building height of 86 feet. The project proposes 85
feet, 6 inches in lieu of 86 feet, which is less than the 86 feet granted as a TOC incentive.
As shown on Exhibit A, the proposed project height of 85 feet, 6 inches is compliant with
the Central City West Specific Plan because of a height incentive in conjunction with a
TOC program.

d. Floor Area Ratio. Section 6.1.1.a of the Central City West Specific Plan states that the
Base Permitted Floor Area on a lot within the Specific Plan area shall be as shown by the
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) specified on Map Nos. 2, 3, and 4.

The project site is located on Map No. 2 and designated as R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O, which
permits a maximum FAR of 3.7:1. The project requests a Base Incentive per the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a forty percent (40%) increase in the maximum
allowable FAR to permit 5.18:1 in lieu of 3.7:1 with a maximum allowable floor area of
38,073 square feet. The project proposes a 4.2:1 FAR with 30,378 square feet of floor
area, which is significantly less that the allowable floor area with the incentive. As such,
in conjunction with the TOC Base Incentive request, the project complies with Section
6.1.1.a of the Specific Plan.

e. Open Space and Landscaping Pursuant to Section 8D.2. & Appendix D, Section C
Urban Design Guidelines.

1. Pursuant to Section C.1 provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines contained in
Appendix D of this Specific Plan, (Amended by Ord. No. 176519, Eff. 4/19/05) all
multiple-family residential Projects shall meet on-site per dwelling unit open space
requirements.

a. A minimum of 100 square feet per unit of the required useable Open Space,
as provided in Section 12.21 G. of the LAMC, shall be provided as Common
Open Space.

The project contains 39 dwelling units including thirty-two (32) one-bedrooms
requiring 100 square feet, five (5) two-bedrooms requiring 125 square feet and
two (2) three-bedrooms units requiring 175 square feet of open space per unit.
Overall, the project proposes to provide 3,534 square feet of open space
pursuant to a TOC Incentive to reduce the otherwise code required 4,175
square feet by up to twenty percent (20%). Although the open space provided
is less than code the code requirement, the TOC open space reduction
incentive make the open space required consistent with TOC Housing
Incentive Program, and the Central City West Specific Plan Urban Design
Guidelines.

b. Up to a maximum of 50 square feet per unit of the required open space for
units providing more than 150 square feet of open space per unit may be
provided as Private Open Space, provided at least 50% of the units on the first
level of residential use and 50% of the units on all levels above the first level
have Private Open Space. Private Open Space shall have a minimum
dimension of five feet.

There are two units providing more than 150 square feet of open space.
Therefore, a maximum of 50 square feet per unit of the required open space
for units providing more than 150 square feet of open space per unit or two
units shall be provided as open space. As shown on Exhibit A, all of the units
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on the first level of residential contain up to 50 square feet of private open
space. Therefore, the private open space as shown on Exhibit A is consistent
with the provisions of the Central City West Specific Plan open space
requirements.

c. Up to a maximum of 50% of the area contained within the front yard and/or rear
yard setback may be used to meet the Open Space per unit requirement;
however, driveways, parking facilities of any kind and landscaped parkway
areas may not be used.

The project includes a front yard that includes 206 square feet of open space
and 644 square feet in the rear yard is landscaped and included as part of the
open space. As demonstrated on Exhibit A Landscape Plan calculations, the
landscape in the front and rear yards are compliant with the Central City West
Specific Plan Design Guidelines occupying nor more than 50% of each yard.

d. Up to a maximum of 50% of landscaped side yard setbacks may be used to
meet the Open Space per unit requirement on lots with 50 feet or less of street
frontage.

There is no allocation of the side yard prescribed as open space. Therefore,
the side yards are not considered in the calculation of open space
requirements.

2. There shall be one tree provided on-site for every dwelling unit, each of which shall
be a minimum of 12 feet in height and three inches in caliper at the time of planting.
In the event that this requirement cannot be met, as an alternative compliance, the
applicant may, upon approval by the Director of Planning, place up to 50% of the
required trees off-site, first, at locations within the Specific Plan Area, or, second,
at locations within the Westlake Community Plan Area.

The subject project provides a minimum of 39 trees planted in compliance with
Section 8C.2 of Appendix D in the Specific Plan as shown on Exhibit A. The
Project shall provide a minimum of 20 trees on-site. Trees shall be a minimum of
12 feet in height and three inches in caliper at the time of planting. The project has
been conditioned to reflect the project's compliance with the tree standards.
Therefore, the project complies.

3. All multiple-family residential Projects shall substantially conform to the Urban
Design Guidelines contained in Appendix D of this Specific Plan, as determined by
the Director of Planning pursuant to Section 17 of this Specific Plan.

Based on the content of Exhibit A, the project substantially conforms to the Urban
Design Guidelines established in Appendix D of the Central City West Specific
Plan, albeit relief is granted for the FAR, Height, North side yard setback and open
space in conjunction with the approval of a Transit Oriented Communities Incentive
Program, and therefore is satisfies the Specific Plan requirements.

f. Inclusionary Housing Requirements Pursuant to Section 11 B.2. All multiple-family
residential or Mixed Use Projects are subject to either the Replacement Dwelling Unit or
Inclusionary Housing requirement, whichever results in the greater number of affordable
dwelling units, as follows:
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1. The project shall reserve a minimum of 15% of the total residential units or six units
for Very / Low-Income households. This requirement may be satisfied by the
provision of set aside units in concert with the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC)
Program, Government Code Section 65915 and Section 11.C.2.f of the Central
City West Specific Plan. The project shall provide, pursuant to Government Code
Section 65915, a set aside of at least four (4) units or eleven (11%) for Extremely
Low-Income units for a period of 55 years. Extremely Low-Income dwelling units
constructed pursuant to Section 11.C.2 shall be counted as reserved units in any
application for a Transit Oriented Communities density bonus for the same Project.

2. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the
negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.

Mitigation measures are not necessary for the subject project, and there are no potentially
significant negative environmental effects associated with the project. The Director of
Planning has determined that the project is Categorically Exempt from the environmental
review pursuant to Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32, for infill projects of the CEQA
Guidelines. There is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
BACKGROUND

Measure JJJ was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 2016. Section 6 of
the Measure instructed the Department of City Planning to create the Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program, a transit-based affordable housing
incentive program. The measure required that the Department adopt a set of TOC Guidelines,
which establish incentives for residential or mixed-use projects located within %2 mile of a major
transit stop. Major transit stops are defined under existing State law.

The TOC Guidelines, adopted September 22, 2017, establish a tier-based system with varying
development bonuses and incentives based on a project’s distance from different types of transit.
The largest bonuses are reserved for those areas in the closest proximity to significant rail stops
or the intersection of major bus rapid transit lines. Required affordability levels are increased
incrementally in each higher tier. The incentives provided in the TOC Guidelines describe the
range of bonuses from particular zoning standards that applicants may select.

Pursuant to LAMC 12.22 A.31, the project site is located within the Tier 1 incentive area as defined
by the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Guidelines and therefore is eligible to utilize base
incentives and up to three (3) additional incentives for setting aside eleven percent (11%) of
twenty-six (26) base units or four (4) dwelling units for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households.
The TOC Housing Program Incentives for this Project include a fifty percent (50%) density
increase, a forty percent (40%) increase in Floor Area Ratio and a reduced parking ratio to allow
a half space per bedroom consistent with the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable
Housing Incentive Program Guidelines. As the project provides eleven percent (11%) of 26 base
units for ELI households, the Project qualifies for and is electing to utilize up to three (3) additional
incentives including:

d. Height: on-menu eleven foot (11’) height incentive to allow up to 11-feet of additional
building height to permit a building height of 85-feet, 10-inches in lieu of 75-feet otherwise
allowed;
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e. Northerly Side Yard: on-menu twenty-five percent (25%) reduction of the northerly side
yard to allow 7-feet, 6-inches width in lieu of 10-feet otherwise required.

f. Open Space Reduction: on-menu twenty percent (20%) reduction of the required open
space to allow 3,534 square feet in lieu of 4,175 square feet otherwise required.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

To be an eligible Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Housing Development, a project must meet
the Eligibility criteria set forth in Section IV of the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program
Guidelines (TOC Guidelines). A Housing Development located within a TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets all of the following requirements,
which it does:

1.

On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. In each Tier, a Housing Development shall provide
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages described
below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be calculated based
upon the total number of units in the final project.

a. Tier 1- 8% of the total number of dwelling units shall be affordable to Extremely
Low Income (ELI) households, 8% of the total units shall be for Very Low (VL), or
20% of the total show be for lower income households.

b. Tier 2 -9% ELI, 12%VL, or 21% Lower

c. Tier3—-10% ELI, 14% VL or 23% Lower

d. Tier4 —11% ELI, 15% VL or 25% Lower

The project proposes to provide four (4) on-site restricted dwelling units reserved, of which
eleven percent (11%) of thirty-nine (39) total dwelling units accessible to extremely low-
income (ELI) households for a period of 55 years. Therefore, the subject housing project will
provide the minimum of four (4) on-site restricted affordable dwelling units.

Major Transit Stops: A housing development shall be located on a lot, any portion of which
must be located within 2,640 feet of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in subsection (b) of
Section 21155 of the California Public Resources Code, and Section Il of the TOC Guidelines.

Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines, this housing development qualifies
as a Tier 1 Transit Oriented Communities housing project because the subject site is within
2,650 feet of a major transit stop at the intersection of Temple Street and Douglas Street,
where the #14, #10 and #53 regular bus lines intersect. Furthermore, at the time of
application, the bus schedules indicated a local service at a peak service interval of 7.6
minutes and 10 minutes respectively. Therefore, the distance criteria set forth in LAMC 12.22
A.31 is therefore satisfied.

Housing Replacement: With Assembly Bill 2556, applicants of TOC Housing Developments
filed as of January 1, 2015 must demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement
provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of
application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-year
period preceding the application of the project.

Pursuant to the AB 2556 a Determination made by the Housing and Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA) is not required for vacant land and do not have to be considered in
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replacement calculation. The site contains no buildings; therefore, the HCIDLA AB2556
determination is not required.

4. Other Density or Development Bonus Provisions: A housing development shall not seek
and receive a density or development bonus under the provisions of California Government
Code Section 65915 (State Density Bonus law) or any other State or local program that
provides development bonuses. This includes any development bonus or other incentive
granting additional residential units or floor area provided through a general plan amendment,
zone change, height district change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a Transit
Neighborhood Plan, or overlay District.

The project is not seeking any additional density or development bonuses under the provisions
of State Density Bonus Law or any other State or Local program that provides development
bonuses, including, but not limited to a General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Height
District Change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a Transit Neighborhood
Plan, Community Implementation Overlay (CPIO), Specific Plan or other overlay district. As
such, the project meets this eligibility requirement.

5. Incentives: All eligible housing developments are eligible to receive the Base Incentives
listed in Section VI of the TOC Guidelines. Up to three additional incentives listed in Section
VI of the TOC Guidelines may be granted based on affordability requirements described
below; “base units” refers to the maximum allowable density allowed by zoning, prior to any
density increase provided through these Guidelines. The affordable housing units required
per this section may also count towards the On-Site Restricted Affordable Units requirement
in the eligibility Requirement No. 1 above (except Moderate Income units).

a. One Additional Incentive may be granted for projects that include at least 4% of the
base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 5% of the base units for
Very Low Income Households at least 10% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at 10% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate Income
in a common interest development.

b. Two Additional incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 7% of the
base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base units for
Very Low Income House hold, at least 20% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at least 20% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate
Income in a common interest development.

c. Three additional incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11% of
the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 15% of the base units
for Very Low Income Households, at least 30% of the of the base units for Lower
Income Households, or at least 30% of base units for residents of Moderate Income
in a common interest development.

The Project elects to utilize Tier 1 base incentives including a forty percent (40%) increase
in Floor Area Ratio to allow 5.18:1 in lieu of 3.7:1 and a parking reduction to allow a half
space per bedroom consistent with Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable
Housing Incentive Program Guidelines. The Project includes thirty-nine (39) dwelling units,
whereby eleven percent (11%) or four (4) on-site restricted units will be restricted for
Extremely Low-Income (ELI) occupancy for a period of 55 years. Three additional
incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11% of the base units. The
subject project provide sixteen percent (16%) of twenty-six (26) base units for Extremely
Low Income Households and utilizes three (3) additional incentives:
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a. Height: up to 11 additional feet in height to allow 85-feet, 10-inches in height in
lieu of 75 feet otherwise allowed,;

b. Northerly Side Yard: a twenty-five percent (25%) reduction of the northerly side
yard to allow 7-feet, 6-inches width in lieu of 10 feet otherwise required.

c. Open Space Reduction: a twenty percent (20%) reduction of the required open
space to allow 4,175 square feet in lieu of 4,298 square feet otherwise required.

6. Projects adhering to Labor Standards. Projects that adhere to the labor standards required
in LAMC 11.5.11 may be granted two Additional Incentives from the menu in Section VII of
these Guidelines (for up to five additional incentives).

The project has not proposed any additional incentives beyond the three (3) permitted in
exchange for reserving at least seventeen percent (17%) of the base units for Extremely Low-
Income (ELI) households. Thus, there is no requirement to adhere to labor standards per the
TOC Program.

7. Multiple Lots. A building that crosses one or more lots may request the TOC Incentives that
correspond to the lot with the highest tier permitted by Section Ill above.

The project site consists of two (2) contiguous lots within the hillside area within a Tier 1 TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Area.

8. Request for a Lower Tier. Even though an applicant may be eligible for a certain Tier, they
may choose to select a Lower Tier by providing the percentage of On-Site Restricted
Affordable Housing units required for any lower tier and be limited to the Incentives available
for the lower tier.

The project has elected to provide the set aside of Tier 1 and accordingly has limited the scale
of development within Tier 1 thresholds. The subject housing project provides four (4) on-site
restricted dwelling units reserved for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households. This is eleven
percent (11%) of thirty-nine (39) total dwelling units. Therefore, the project incentive requests
are consistent with Tier 1 guidelines.

9. 100% Affordable Housing Projects. Buildings that are Eligible Housing Developments that
consist of 100% on-site restricted affordable units, exclusive of a building manager’s unit or
units shall, for purposes of these TOC Guidelines, be eligible for one increase in Tier than
otherwise would be provided.

The project does not consist of 100% on-site restricted affordable units. Instead, sixteen
percent (16%) of the base, or four (4) on-site restricted dwelling units for Extremely Low-
Income (ELI) households pursuant to Tier 1 TOC incentives program.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM /
AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.31 (e) of the LAMC, the Director shall review a Transit
Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in
accordance with the procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (g).

1. Pursuant to section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density bonus
and requested incentives unless the Director finds that:
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a. The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as
defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053
for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to
make a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for
affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code
Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs
for Very Low, Low, and Moderate Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses
owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable
housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed
25 percent gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on
affordability levels. The project is electing to provide four (4) on-site restricted
affordable dwelling units accessible to Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households. The
benefit of the incentives allows the project to expand the building envelope in order
to accommodate the affordable units on the site. Therefore, it is necessary to provide
for affordable housing costs per State Law.

The requested base incentives includes a forty percent (40%) increase in Floor Area
Ratio to allow 5.18:1 FAR in lieu of 3.7:1 and a Parking reduction to allow 0.5 space
per bedroom as shown below to allow a minimum of twenty-four parking spaces.

The requested mix of incentives allows the housing development to expand the
building envelope so the additional units can be constructed and the overall space
dedicated to residential uses is increased. These incentives support the applicant’s
decision to set aside four (4) on-site restricted affordable dwelling units accessible to
Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households for a minimum of 55 years.

The list of additional on-menu incentives in LAMC 12.22 A.25 Transit Oriented
Communities Guidelines was pre-evaluated at the time the Transit Oriented
Communities Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize
restrictions on the size of the project. As such, the Director will always arrive at the
conclusion that the TOC density bonus on-menu incentives are required to provide for
affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature increase the scale of
the project.

Floor Area Ratio: Tier 1 base incentive allows a forty percent (40%) increase in floor
area ratio to allow 5.18:1 FAR in lieu of 3.7:1 FAR.

Floor Area
Allowable FAR | Buildable area of Total allowable Proposed
increase (40%) the Lot (sf) floor area floor area

3.7(1.4)=5.18:1 | 7,350 square feet 38,073 square feet | 30,378 square feet

Parking Reduction: The Project seeks to utilize a Parking Incentive to allow 0.5
parking spaces per bedroom. As a thirty-nine (39) unit housing project with forty-
eight (48) bedrooms, a minimum of twenty-four (24) parking spaces are required.
The Project proposes thirty-one (31) parking spaces, which is in excess of the
requirement.
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Additional Incentives: Pursuant to LAMC 12.22 A.31, the project site is located within
the Tier 1 incentive area as defined by the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC)
Guidelines. Therefore, the TOC Housing Project is eligible to utilize base incentives and
up to three (3) additional incentives for setting aside sixteen percent (16%) of twenty-six
(26) base units or four (4) dwelling units for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households, as
the project does. The Project is eligible for up to three additional incentives as the project
restricts eleven percent (11%) of thirty-nine (39) total and sixteen percent (16%) of the
twenty-six (26) base dwelling units for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households and is
justified in requesting the following additional incentives:

1. Height: The underlying R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O Zone has building height limit
of 75 feet as measured from the lowest adjacent grade. Pursuant to Transit
Oriented Communities Guidelines, the Project provides sixteen percent
(16%) of the base units for ELI and therefore, may utilize an on-menu
eleven foot (11°) height incentive to permit a maximum building height of
85-feet, 10-inches. As such, the height inventive is consistent with the TOC
Housing Program Guidelines, an exception of the General Provision for
Height contained in LAMC 11.5.7 and 12.22 G.

2. Open Space: Based on the open space requirements as stipulated in
LAMC 12.21 G and the Central City West Specific Plan, Appendix D, the
Project shall provide a minimum of 100 square feet of open space per unit
with less than three habitable room. In addition, 125 square feet of open
s[ace is required for units with three habitable rooms and 175 square feet
is required for units with more than three habitable rooms.

Number of Required Area | Number of Total Area
Bedrooms Per bed Units
One Bedroom 100 32 3,200 square feet
Two Bedroom 125 5 625 square feet
Three Bedroom 175 2 350 square feet
Total LAMC required open space 4,175 square feet
LAMC Open Space
Incentive #2 - twenty percent (20%) reduction 3,340 square feet
of open space minimum open space

In all, the Project would be otherwise required to provide the 4,175 pursuant
to LAMC, however, as a second incentive, project provides sixteen percent
(16%) of twenty-six base dwelling units for ELI, and is eligible to utilize the
twenty percent (20%) reduction in code required open space. In this case,
the result of a twenty percent (20%) reduction in open space results in a
minimum of 3,340 square feet of open space. Accordingly, the project has
programmed 3,534 square feet of open space, which exceeds the minimum
required open space. Therefore, the project is consistent with open space
requirements pursuant to TOC Incentives.

3. Side Yard Reductions: The R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O requires a 10-foot
landscaped setback in the north side yard perpendicular to Douglas
Street. Consistent with the incentive program and qualification for
additional incentives, the project is eligible for a twenty-five percent
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(25%) reduction in the north side yard. A twenty-five percent (25%)
reduction results in a minimum yard width of 7-foot, 6 inches. The
required side yard reduction incentives are expand the project's building
envelope so that the restricted affordable units can be constructed and
the overall space dedicated to residential units is increased.

These incentives support the Applicant's decision to set aside four (4)
on-site restricted affordable dwelling units accessible to extremely low-
income (ELI) households for 55 years.

The Incentive will have specific adverse impact upon public health and safety
or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the
California Register of Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without
rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate
Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general
plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon
the public health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives will have a
specific adverse impact. A “specific adverse impact” is defined as, “a significant
quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact based on objectives identified in written
public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the
application was deemed complete “(LAMC Section 12.22A.25(B)). The proposed
project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Thresholds. These guidelines and
thresholds of significant impact, and provide the data for determining whether or not the
impacts of the proposed Project reach or exceed those thresholds. Analysis of the
proposed project determined that is Categorically Exempt from environmental review
pursuant to Article 19, Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines. The project also does not
involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or
on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural Monuments. Therefore, there is no
substantial evidence that the proposed incentives will have a specific adverse impact on
public health and safety.

On February 19, 2020, the Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles
Guidelines for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the
State CEQA Guidelines designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Article 19,
Section 15332, Class 32.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and
meets the following criteria:

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations;
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,
air quality, or water quality; and

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The Project is the excavation and removal of 5,185 cubic yards of earth material, a haul route and
the construction, use and maintenance a thirty-nine (39) unit apartment building including four (4)
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on-site restricted dwelling units for Extremely Low-Income (ELI) households, thirty-one (31)
parking spaces, four (4) short-term bicycle parking spaces and thirty-nine (39) long-term bicycle
parking spaces. The Project includes 3,534 square feet of open space, including 1,950 square
feet of private open space, a 640 square foot recreation room, 410 square foot gym and a 749
square foot roof deck. The Project includes a 206 square foot landscaped front yard and 644
square foot landscaped rear yard. Overall, the Project provides 3,534 square feet of open space
and 2,649 square feet of common open space. As Transit Oriented Communities Housing Project,
and a project which is characterized as in-fill an development, the project qualifies for the Class
32 Categorical Exemption.

The site is zoned R4 (CW)-75/3.7-O Zone and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of
Medium Residential. As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable
Westlake Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and
regulations. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately
.22 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with the following urban multi-family
apartment building uses. The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development and
therefore is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The
project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance
with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater
mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure the
project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. Furthermore, the project does not
exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study. Interim
thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable
assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which
criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational
thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that
the construction of a thirty-nine (39) unit apartment building will be on a site which has been
previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all of
the Criteria for the Class 32.

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt
under Class 32: (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic Highways; (d)
Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources.

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as the
subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes thirty-nine (39) dwelling units in an area
zoned and designated for such development. All adjacent lots are developed with multi-family
residential buildings, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The
project proposes a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3.14:1 on a site that is permitted to have a maximum
FAR of 3.7:1. The parcel is two (2) contiguous lots within the Hillside Area. The lot dimensions
are 80-feet along Douglas Street and the site depth is 120-feet. The gross lot area is 9,600
square feet and an added 600 square feet for the half alley is included to figure the gross parcel
area calculation of 10,200 square feet. The Project includes the construction; use and
maintenance of an 85-foot, 10-inches in height, 30,378 square feet multi-family apartment
building. The proposed building will include seven-stories of residential units over one level of
on-grade parking. Overall, the massing and scale of development proposed is not unusual for
the vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing Medium Residential multi-
family apartment buildings in the area. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may
lead to a significant effect on the environment. Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway within
the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which
travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. The subject site is not in the vicinity of Topanga
State Park and would not pose any potential threat of damage to this resource would result from
the Project. Therefore the subject site will not create any impacts within a designated as a state
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scenic highway. Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of
Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a
hazardous waste site. The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or
state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the
National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles
Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a
potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the
citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic
resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the
significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.

TIME LIMIT — OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS

All terms and conditions of the Director’'s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.25 A.2, the instant authorization is further conditional
upon the privileges being utilized within three years after the effective date of this determination
and, if such privileges are not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical
construction work is not begun within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits
do not lapse, the authorization shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly
observed.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency.
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE
The Determination in this matter will become effective and final fifteen (15) days after the

date of mailing of the Notice of Director’s Determination unless an appeal there from is filed
with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the
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appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the
appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the
required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted.
Forms are available on-line at planning.lacity.org.

Planning Department public offices are located at:

Downtown Office Valley Office West Los Angeles Office
Figueroa Plaza Marvin Braude Constituent 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard,
201 North Figueroa Street, Service Center 2" Floor
4% Floor 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90025
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Suite 251 (310) 231-2901
(213) 482-7077 Van Nuys, CA 91401

(818) 374-5050

Only an applicant or any owner or tenant of a property abutting, across the street or alley
from, or having a common corner with the subject property can appeal this Density Bonus
Compliance Review Determination. Per the Density Bonus Provision of State Law
(Government Code Section §65915) the Density Bonus increase in units above the base density
zone limits and the appurtenant parking reductions are not a discretionary action and therefore
cannot be appealed. Only the requested incentives are appealable. Per Section 12.22 A.25 of
the LAMC, appeals of Density Bonus Compliance Review cases are heard by the City Planning
Commission.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at Figueroa Plaza
in Downtown Los Angeles, Marvin Braude Constituent Service Center in the Valley, or in West
Los Angeles. In order to assure that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting,
applicants are encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center
either through the Department of City Planning website at http://planning.lacity.org or by calling
(213) 482-7077, (818) 374-5050, or (310) 231-2901. The applicant is further advised to notify any
consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by
California Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek
judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section
1094.5, only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the
90th day following the date on which the City's decision becomes final.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning
Approved by;
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"‘aJane Ji Choi, AICP, Senior City Planner
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Kevin S. Golden, City Planner Hakeem Parke-Davis, Planning Assistant
hakeem.parke-davis@]acity.org
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